PUBLICATION UPDATE
Route to: M M M M
M M M M
Unclaimed Property Law
and Reporting Forms
Publication 136 Release 80 March 2024
HIGHLIGHTS
• Unclaimed property statutes

Property (5/2023); Tangible Property
Reporting; Owner Relationship and
Type Codes; Property Type Codes
and Dormancy Periods; Date Chart
Washington: General Information
(9/2023); Quick Start Reporting
Guide (9/2023); Local Government
(9/2023); Property Category Code
Table (9/2023)
West Virginia: Manual Online Re-
porting Instructions (8/2023);
Manual Online Reporting Instruc-
tions for Safe Deposit Box Holders
(7/2023); Business Reporting Guide-
lines (8/2023); Unclaimed Property
Remittance Instructions (8/2023);
Safe Deposit Box Inventory Sheet
and Guidelines (8/2023)
Wisconsin: Unclaimed Property
Holder Report Guide (8/2023);
Acknowledgement/Report of Es-
cheated Estate
Wyoming: Unclaimed Property
Report Checklist (9/2023); Report
Year Conversion Table (7/2023);
Quick Reference—Helpful Informa-
tion (10/2023); Securities Registra-
tion and Deposit Instructions
(10/2023); Securities Reporting
Form; Holder Request for Extension;
Holder Early Remittance Request
Digest of Cases. The Digest of
Cases has been updated in this re-
lease to include coverage of recent
case law pertaining to emerging top-
ics in unclaimed property law.
Cases include:
Albert v. Franchot, No. 1-22-cv-
01558, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
105781 (D. Md. June 16, 2023). See
D202.15, D902.11, D904.13.
Ambriz v. Hegar, No. A-22-CV-
1067, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133137
(W.D. Tex. June 20, 2023). See
D202.15, D902.11.
Garrity v. PPL Corp., 297 A.3d
883 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 23, 2023).
See D204.14, D404, D502.11.
Garza v. Woods, No. CV-22-
01310, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
153721 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2023). See
D103.10, D202.11, D202.15,
D902.11.
Gelb v. Niblack, No. 22-CV-2601,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157650
(E.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2023). See
D904.12, D1001.
James v. Hegar, No. 22-50828,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 30567 (5th
Cir. Nov. 16, 2023), rev’g, No. 5:22-
CV-51, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
235556 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 6, 2022).
See D902.11, D904.13.
Light v. Davis, Civil Action No.
22-611, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
172640 (D. Del. Sep. 27, 2023). See
D202.15, D902.12.
In re Nichols, No. 4:17-bk-15992J,
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 2380 (Bankr.
E.D. Ark. Sep. 27, 2023). See 302.13.
O’Connor v. Eubanks, 83 F.4th
1018 (6th Cir. 2023), aff’g in part
and vacating in part, No. 1:21-cv-